
EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE T AGAIN T WHITEFLY

iBemisia tabaci) ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annums

NUR AZIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD FAZI

Final Year Project Submitted ·

artial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor f Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology

in the Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



DECLARATIO

The Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirement for a Degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of

Plantation and Agrotechnology, University Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this work to the University
Teknologi Malaysia ('UITM') which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in
this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is
prohibited without a written consent of UITM.

Candidate's signature: 7t1t:{ ..

Name: .."J.~~...f).~~.~ ..q.~'!!.I..'!?t?!':1~1!2 i9

Date: .. ~ ~ t. .

I hereby declare that 1 have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in term of scope and quality of scope and quality for the ward of the degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agro Technology, University Technology MARA.

Signature: ...

Name of supervisor: ..~ f~.~ ~ ~ ~.~A IZ A

Position: f§ ~~.~~ .
Date: ~ .



EF ICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE TO AGAINST WHITEFLY
(Bemisia tabacii ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum)

ABSTRACT

Whitefly, Bemisia tabaci (Genn), is one of the most damaging pests for several
vegetables in Malaysia which affects plant vigour, transmits geminiviruses and
reduces crop quality. These studies focus on efficacy of selected insecticide Confidor
200SL (imidacloprid) and Mospilan 20SP (acetamiprid) against whitefly B. tabaci on
chilli crops. This experiment use Capsicum annuum MC 11 and chilli crop planted
near with brinjal, tomato, long bean. MC 11 planted with a combination of all the
other crops on the open field. nymph samples were obtain on pre-treatment and after
treatment day 1, 3, 7 and 14 and consist of second application to look the accuracy and
compare efficacy of the insecticide. The mean number for first applied is (X2==6.999;
df==2.00; P <0.05) and second applied was (X2==9.154; df==2.00; P <0.05). Data was
collected from the leaf middle strata of the plant. The total mean numbers of WF
nymphs were significantly lowers (p <0.05) when chilli planted with multiple crops.
Results also showed that the population of nymph on the middle strata interestingly,
the number of nymphs was higher in the middle stratum than in the other strata in all
treatments. This phenomenon indicated that mixed crops can lower pest populations
and indirectly reduce virus disease incidence. Result shows the Confidor was most
effective against of nymph of whitefly after 7 to 14 days and Mospilan least effective
on nymph. Result of this study could be used to controlling B. tabaci in adults, nymph
and eggs.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREV ATI NS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCT ON

111

IV

V

VI

VIII

IX

X

1.1
1.2

Introduction
Objective

1
3

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE EVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7

2.8

Background of Whitefly
Distribution of Whitefly
Specific Identification
Life cycles ofBemisia tabaci
Biological Control
2.5.1 Parasitoids
2.5.2 Predators
Fertilizer
Insecticides
2.7.1 Confidor 200SL
2.7.2 Mospilan 20SP
Chilli as Host Plant

4
6
7
9

16
17
18

19
20
22

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Study Area
3.2 Duration of Study
3.3 Preparation of Chilli Seed
3.4 Preparation of Plot
3.5 Experimental Design & Layout
3.6 Parameters of Study
3.7 Application of Insecticide

3.8 The Lists of Material Used In Field

3.9 Data Collection
3.10 Data Analysis

VI

25
25
26
27
28
30
31

32

33
35



CHAPTE 4 RESULT

4.1.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated 36
4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (non-parametric test). 37
4.1.2 Population of Whitefly (First Application) 38
4.2.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated 40
4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (Non-Parametric) Test 41
4.2.2 Population of whitefly on chilli (second application). 42

CHAPTER 5 DISCU SI NS 44
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUS ON AND RECOMMENDATION 48
CITED REFERENCE S 49
APPENDICES 54
CU RICULUM VITAE 62

VB


	EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE TO AGAINST WHITEFLY (Bemisia tabaci) ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum)
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.0 INTRODUCTION

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Background of Whitefly
	2.2 Distribution of Whitefly
	2.3 Specific Identification
	2.4 Life Cycles of Bemisia tabaci
	2.4.1 Eggs
	2.4.2 Larva (nymph)
	2.4.3 Adult

	2.5 Biological Control
	2.5.1 Parasitoids
	2.5.2 Predators

	2.6 Fertilizers
	2.7 Insecticides
	2.7.1 Confidor
	2.7.2 Mospilan

	2.8 Chilli as Host Plant

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study Area
	3.2 Duration of Study
	3.3 Preparation of Chilli Seed
	3.4 Preparation of Plot
	3.5 Experimental Design & Layout
	3.6 Parameters of Study
	3.7 Application of Insecticide
	3.8 The Lists of Material and Tool Used In Field:
	3.8.1 Entomology Laboratory UiTM, Jasin

	3.9 Data Collection
	3.10 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 First Application
	4.1.1 Data Analysis
	4.1.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated
	4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (non-parametric test).

	4.1.2 Population of Whitefly (First Application)

	4.2 SECOND APPLICATION
	4.2.1 Data Analysis
	4.2.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated
	4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (Non-Parametric) Test

	4.2.2 Population of whitefly on Chilli (Second Application)


	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	CITED REFERENCE
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIXES A
	APPENDIXES B
	APPENDIXES C
	APPENDIXES D

	PERSONAL INFORMATION



