EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE TO AGAINST WHITEFLY

(Bemisia tabaci) ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum)

NUR AZIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD FAZI

Final Year Project Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology

in the Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

DECLARATION

The Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirement for a Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, University Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this work to the University Teknologi Malaysia ('UITM') which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UITM.

Candidate's signature: Date: 4JULAI 2015

Name: NUR AHRAH BINTI MOHAMAD TAN

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in term of scope and quality of scope and quality for the ward of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agro Technology, University Technology MARA.

Signature:

Name of supervisor: Nur Farhamiah Askarali

Position: PENSYARAH

Date: 4 Julai 2015

EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE TO AGAINST WHITEFLY (Bemisia tabaci) ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum)

ABSTRACT

Whitefly, Bemisia tabaci (Genn), is one of the most damaging pests for several vegetables in Malaysia which affects plant vigour, transmits geminiviruses and reduces crop quality. These studies focus on efficacy of selected insecticide Confidor 200SL (imidacloprid) and Mospilan 20SP (acetamiprid) against whitefly B. tabaci on chilli crops. This experiment use Capsicum annuum MC 11 and chilli crop planted near with brinjal, tomato, long bean. MC 11 planted with a combination of all the other crops on the open field, nymph samples were obtain on pre-treatment and after treatment day 1, 3, 7 and 14 and consist of second application to look the accuracy and compare efficacy of the insecticide. The mean number for first applied is (χ^2 =6.999; df=2.00; P <0.05) and second applied was (χ^2 =9.154; df=2.00; P <0.05). Data was collected from the leaf middle strata of the plant. The total mean numbers of WF nymphs were significantly lowers (p <0.05) when chilli planted with multiple crops. Results also showed that the population of nymph on the middle strata interestingly, the number of nymphs was higher in the middle stratum than in the other strata in all treatments. This phenomenon indicated that mixed crops can lower pest populations and indirectly reduce virus disease incidence. Result shows the Confidor was most effective against of nymph of whitefly after 7 to 14 days and Mospilan least effective on nymph. Result of this study could be used to controlling B. tabaci in adults, nymph and eggs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		iii iv v vi viii ix x
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2	Introduction Objective	1 3
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	Background of Whitefly Distribution of Whitefly Specific Identification Life cycles of <i>Bemisia tabaci</i> Biological Control	4 6 7 9
2.6	2.5.1 Parasitoids2.5.2 PredatorsFertilizer	16 17 18
2.7	Insecticides 2.7.1 Confidor 200SL 2.7.2 Mospilan 20SP Chilli as Host Plant	19 20 22
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Study Area Duration of Study Preparation of Chilli Seed Preparation of Plot Experimental Design & Layout	25 25 26 27 28
3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Parameters of Study Application of Insecticide The Lists of Material Used In Field Data Collection	30 31 32 33
3.10	Data Analysis	35

CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated	36
4.1.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (non-parametric test).	37
4.1.2 Population of Whitefly (First Application)	38
4.2.1.1 Normality test of whitefly larva throughout treated	40
4.2.1.2 Kruskal-Wallis (Non-Parametric) Test	41
4.2.2 Population of whitefly on chilli (second application).	42
	44
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSIONS	
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
CITED REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	54
CURRICULUM VITAE	62